AM3022 LB106 AJC - 07/08/2020

AMENDMENTS TO LB106

Introduced by Hunt, 8.

- 1. Insert the following new section:
- Section 1. Section 29-4104, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
- 3 amended to read:
- 4 29-4104 (1) The State DNA Data Base is established. The Nebraska
- 5 State Patrol shall administer the State DNA Data Base and shall provide
- 6 DNA records to the Federal Bureau of Investigation for storage and
- 7 maintenance in the Combined DNA Index System. The patrol shall provide
- 8 for liaison with the Federal Bureau of Investigation and other law
- 9 enforcement agencies in regard to the state's participation in the
- 10 Combined DNA Index System.
- 11 (2) The State DNA Data Base shall store and maintain DNA records
- 12 related to:
- 13 $\frac{(a)}{(a)}$ Forensic casework, including, but not limited to, forensic
- 14 casework relating to missing persons, relatives of missing persons, and
- 15 unidentified human remains;
- 16 (b) $\frac{(2)}{(2)}$ Convicted offenders required to provide a DNA sample under
- 17 the DNA Identification Information Act;
- (c) (3) Anonymous DNA records used for research or quality control;
- 19 and
- 20 $\underline{\text{(d)}}$ (4) Missing persons, relatives of missing persons, and
- 21 unidentified human remains.
- 22 <u>(3) The State DNA Data Base shall not receive, store, or maintain</u>
- 23 <u>DNA identification information collected or obtained as part of a test to</u>
- 24 detect or trace an infectious disease or contagious virus.
- 25 2. Renumber the remaining sections and correct the repealer
- 26 accordingly.